



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

D. MICHAEL HARTLEY, D. KENT
HARTLEY, JEFFREY B. NICHOLS,
STANDARD BENT GLASS CORP.,
a Pennsylvania corporation, and
COASTAL GLASS DISTRIBUTORS, a
South Carolina corporation,

Plaintiffs Below,
Appellants,

v.

CONSOLIDATED GLASS HOLDINGS,
INC., (f/k/a GSG Acquisition, Inc.), a
Delaware corporation, and G.A.A.G., LLC,
(d/b/a Global Security Glazing), an
Alabama limited liability company,

Defendants Below,
Appellees.

No. 591, 2015

On Appeal from the
Court of Chancery
of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. 9360-VCN

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

Of Counsel:
SHOEMAKER GHISELLI +
SCHWARTZ
Paul Schwartz
1811 Pearl Street
Boulder, CO 80302
(303) 530-3452

ASHBY & GEDDES, PA
Philip Trainer, Jr. (#2788)
Toni-Ann Platia (#5051)
500 Delaware Ave., 8th Floor
P.O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888

*Counsel for the Defendants Below,
Appellees*

Dated: January 13, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
A. The Parties	4
B. The 2011 Transactions	4
C. The 2013 Settlement.....	5
D. Commencement Of This Litigation	6
E. The Summary Judgment Ruling.....	7
F. The Post-Trial Ruling.....	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A REASONABLE PERSON COULD UNDERSTAND THE RELEASE NOT TO TERMINATE THE NCA.	10
A. Question Presented.....	10
B. Standard and Scope of Review	10
C. Merits Of Argument.....	10
1. Contract Interpretation Standards.....	11
2. Paragraph 2.1 Only Releases Liabilities Incurred “Through Execution Of This Release”	12
a. “Through Execution Of This Release” Limits Paragraph 2.1’s Scope	12

b.	“Past, Present or Future” Must Be Interpreted In Light Of “Through Execution Of This Release”	15
c.	“Through Execution Of This Release” Does Not Unambiguously Refer To The Time By Which Contracts Must Have Come Into Being	17
3.	The Release As A Whole Supports Defendants’ Interpretation.....	20
a.	Paragraphs 1 And 2.1 Are Complementary.	20
b.	Paragraph 1 Does Not Apply To The NCA	25
c.	Paragraphs 2.2 And 2.3 Of The Release Do Not Terminate The NCA Either	29
4.	Plaintiffs’ Evolving Interpretations Refute Their Contention That The Release Unambiguously Terminates The NCA.....	31
	CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appriva S'holder Litig. Co. v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007)	11
<i>Crescent/Mach I P'ship, L.P. v. Dr. Pepper Bottling Co. of Texas</i> , 2008 WL 2440303 (Del. Ch. June 4, 2008)	30
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 498 A.2d 1108 (Del. 1985).....	11
<i>Harper v. Cronk</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154284 (D. Colo. Sept. 24, 2013)	13
<i>Hicks v. Sparks</i> , 2014 WL 1233698 (Del. Mar. 25, 2014).....	30
<i>Kuhn Constr., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	11, 29
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chems. Co. v. Am. Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992).....	10
<i>Salomone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	11
<i>United Rentals, Inc. v. RAM Holdings, Inc.</i> 937 A.2d 810 (Del. Ch. 2007)	10

Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 78 (9 th ed. 2009).....	19
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 2384 (2002)	14
